Synod Fund (Living Faith) Application Ordinance 2023

No 10, 2023

Long Title

An Ordinance to provide for the application of funds for the purposes of the Council of Living Faith.

Preamble

- A. Sydney Diocesan Services holds certain property on behalf of the Synod on certain trusts for the purposes of the Diocese in a fund known as Synod Fund 129 (the "Fund").
- B. A portion of the Fund comprises the unspent balance of the amount allocated for Synod Fund Contingencies for 2022 (the "Sum").
- C. It is proposed that \$44,800 of the Sum be applied to support the ongoing ministry of the Council of Living Faith constituted under the *Living Faith Council Ordinance 2020* ("Living Faith").
- D. By reason of circumstances which have arisen after the creation of the trusts on which the Sum is held it is inexpedient to carry out or observe those trusts and it is expedient to vary those trusts to the extent necessary to enable the Sum to be applied in the manner set out in this Ordinance.

The Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney Ordains as follows.

1. Name

This Ordinance is the Synod Fund (Living Faith) Application Ordinance 2023.

2. Declaration

By reason of circumstances which have arisen after the creation of the trusts on which the Sum is held it is inexpedient to carry out or observe those trusts and it is expedient to vary those trusts to the extent necessary to enable the Sum to be applied in the manner set out in clause 4.

3. Variation of Trusts

The trusts of the Sum are varied to the extent necessary to make the payment referred to in clause 4.

4. Direction for payment

Sydney Diocesan Services is to pay an amount of \$44,800 from the Sum to the Council of Living Faith for application for its general purposes.

I Certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

P COLGAN Chairman of Committees

I Certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Standing Committee of the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney on 22 May 2023.

B BOUNDS Secretary

LAssent to this Ordinance.

KANISHKA RAFFEL Archbishop of Sydney

22/05/2023